SEC. 48. Every company incorporated under this act, shall cease to be a body corporate: First if within two years from the filing of their articles of association they shall not have commenced the construction of their road, and actually expended thereon at least ten per cent. of the capital stock of such company, and second, if within five years from such filing of the articles of association such road shall not be completed according to the provisions of this act.

Suc. 49. All companies formed under this act shall at all times be subject to visitation and examination by the legislature or by a committee appointed by either house thereof or by any agent or officer in pursuance of law, and the courts of this state shall have the same jurisdiction over such corporations and their officers as over those created by special acts.

SEC. 50. The legislature may at any time alter amend or repeal this act, or anull or repeal any corporation formed or created under this act.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate -Approved, August 21, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to pay Samuel S. Kaeller the several sums therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be appropriated and paid out of any money in the state treasury to Samuel S. Kailler jailor of the county of Iowa, viz: The sum of forty-four dollars and fifty cents for safe keeping and maintaining John Thompson a convict sentenced to confinement to the state prison by the district court of Grant county from the first day of April last to the first day of July instant and for furnishing necessary clothing bedding, &c. for said convict; and the sum of thirty-one dollars and fifty cents for safe keeping and maintaining Patrick Walsh a convict sentenced to confinement in the states prison by the district court of La Fayette county from April twenty-ninth one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight to first of July instant and for furnishing necessary clothing bedding &c. for said convict.

N. E. WHITESIDE,

Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, August 18, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the Salary of State Officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The following sums are hereby annually appropriated to be paid out of the state treasury for the objects hereinafter named, to wit:

For the sa'ary of Governor, the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars :

For the salary of Seeretary of State the sum of twelve hundred dollars: For the salary of State Treasurer the sum of eight hundred dollars:

For the salary of Attorney General the sum of eight hundred dollars :

For the salary of State Superintendent of Public Instruction after the first day of January next the sum of one thousand dollars:

For the salary of Judges of the Circuit Courts the sum of fifteen hundred dollars each.